As a result of an increased number of insurance claims on account of 2008 summer storms in the

Republic of Slovenia as well as adverse market developments in the second half of 2008, Zavaroval-

nica Triglav d.d. raised a loan in the amount of EUR 62.5 million. As at 31 December, 2008 the liability

from loans due amounts to EUR 58 million. Further explanations are provided in section 6.15.

4.2 SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Among all risks, the balance sheet of the Triglav Group is most exposed to interest-rate risk of as-

sets and equity risk. In the context of asset-liability management insurance-technical liabilities the

Group are measured in line with local regulations in the countries where the Group operates, and are

formed with a method that does not include sensitivity to market parameters. Therefore the main

risk exposures of the Group appear in management of assets of liability funds and own funds. The

following sections show the results of the sensitivity analysis for both major risks and their effect on

the balance sheet and profi t and loss of the Group.

4.2.1  Asset interest-rate risk

TRIGLAV GROUP FINANCIAL ASSET SENSITIVITY TO INTEREST-RATE RISK

IN EUR

TYPE OF SECURITY 31 DECEMBER, 2008 31 DECEMBER, 2007

 +100bp  -100bp  +100bp  -100bp

Government debt -21,766,397 21,766,397 -26,233,386 26,233,386

Financial institution debt -5,226,738 5,226,738 -6,478,830 6,478,830

Corporate debt -3,528,698 3,528,698 -12,507,202 12,507,202

Structured debt -14,927,312 14,927,312 -15,515,539 15,515,539

TOTAL -45,449,146 45,449,146 -60,734,956 60,734,956

Impact on balance sheet -36,252,621 36,252,621 -48,238,246 48,238,246

Impact on income statement -9,196,525 9,196,525 -12,496,710 12,496,710

4.2.2 Equity risk

TRIGLAV GROUP FINANCIAL ASSET SENSITIVITY TO EQUITY RISK

IN EUR

 31 DECEMBER, 2008 31 DECEMBER, 2007

 10% -10% 10% -10%

Shares in the EU 44,112,050 -44,112,050 54,028,185 -54,028,185

Emerging market shares 12,962,962 -12,962,962 15,363,137 -15,363,137

Global equity* 3,135,871 -3,135,871 3,394,476 -3,394,476

Asian equity 127,995 -127,995 186,832 -186,832

TOTAL 60,338,877 -60,338,877 72,972,630 -72,972,630

Impact on balance sheet 43,044,355 -43,044,355 48,831,213 -48,831,213

Impact on income statement 17,294,522 -17,294,522 24,141,417 -24,141,417

* Global equity investments.

 Equity investments in developed Asian countries (Japan, Hong Kong).

risk exposure and management 137

4.3 UNDERWRITING RISK

Insurance companies of the Triglav Group are exposed to actuarial and other underwriting risks

through the whole range of life and non-life insurance products they offer in the market: classical

life-insurance products, unit-linked products, pension products and products of all types of non-life

insurance. Underwriting risk stems from the uncertainty of the insurance business.

The most signifi cant underwriting risks relate to the calculation of premiums (premium risk) and